
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 13th May, 2015 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies.    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests.   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Guidance.   (Pages 7 - 30) 

 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee. 
 

 

 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrading of Wrightington Footpath 21 to Bridleway 
between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road, 
Wrightington, West Lancashire 
File No. 804-561 
   

(Pages 31 - 74) 

 
6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of a Public Footpath from Burwains 
Avenue to the grounds of St Michael and All Angel's 
Church, Foulridge, Pendle Borough to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
File No. 804-560 
   

(Pages 75 - 104) 



 
7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 
Pilling and add a parallel Public Footpath at Field 
House, Pilling 
File No. 804-553 
   

(Pages 105 - 150) 

 
8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Application to add a public footpath from Ormerod 
Street to Gamble Road, Thornton Cleveleys, Wyre 
Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way  
File No. 804-557 
   

(Pages 151 - 192) 

 
9. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Claimed Public Footpath from Blackburn Road to 
Church Street, Ribchester, 
Ribble Valley Borough 
File No. 804/510 
   

(Pages 193 - 220) 

 
10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 1st July in Cabinet Room 'B' - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

I Brown 
A Clempson 
D Clifford 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
J Gibson 
 

P Hayhurst 
C Henig 
P Rigby 
D Stansfield 
D Westley 
B Yates 
 

County Councillors C Crompton, P Rigby and D Westley replaced County 
Councillors K Snape, P White and A Schofield respectively at this meeting. 
 
1. Apologies. 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor David Whipp. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Guidance. 

 
A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted. 
 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Definitive Map Modification Order Application  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

Application to add a Public Footpath from Horncliffe Close to Bury 
Road, Rawtenstall, Rossendale Borough  
File No. 804-554 
 

A report was presented on an application for a public footpath from Horncliffe 
Close to Bury Road, Rawtenstall to be added to the Definitive Map. 
 
Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting. 
 
Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence on 
balance that the pathway subsists as a footpath for the public and that an Order 
should be made and promoted to confirmation. 
 
Resolved:  

i. That the application for a public footpath from Horncliffe Close to Bury 
Road (ref. 804-554) to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way be accepted. 

ii. That an order be made pursuant to Sections 53(2)(b) and 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add, to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, a public footpath from Horncliffe Close 
for a distance of approximately 25 metres to Bury Road, Rawtenstall, 
Rossendale Borough, and shown between points A and B on the plan set 
out in the report presented. 

iii. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can 
be satisfied, the said Order be promoted if necessary by submitting it to 
the Secretary of State. 

 
6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Definitiv
[...]
onsidered all the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, the Committee agreed that the Order should be submitted to the 
Secretary of State with the County Council taking a neutral stance to the 
confirmation of the Order  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the report of 24 July 2013 be noted. 
ii. That the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State and the County 

Council adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order. 
 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 25 March 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  

Page 5



 
6 

 

County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on XXXXX 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee 
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda. 
 
A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is atta
[...]
ctions the Authority should take on 
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter.  

Page 29



Page 30



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13 May 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Skelmersdale East 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrading of Wrightington Footpath 21 to Bridleway between Moss Lane and 
Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington, West Lancashire 
File No. 804-561 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, Paralegal Officer, Legal and Democratic Services, 
megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Planning and Environment, 
jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Investigation into the upgrading of Wrightington Footpath 21 between Moss Lane 
and Mossy Lea Road, West Lancashire Borough to a bridleway, in accordance with 
file no. 804-561. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) 
and Section 53 (c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade 
Wrightington Footpath 21 between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road to 
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as 
shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G.  

 
     2.   That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be  
           promoted to confirmation. 
 

 
Background  
 
An investigation has been carried out into the status of Wrightington Footpath 21 
between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road following the submission of user evidence 
by Wrightington Parish Council claiming that the route should be recorded as a 
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown 
between points A-G on the Committee plan. The application itself is self -started by 
the Planning and Environment section of Lancashire County Council. 
 

Agenda Item 5

[...]
0
0

4
4

1
9

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
4

2
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
4

2
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

51:750

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Steve Browne
Interim Executive Director

for the Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of a Public Footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement 

from Burwains Avenue, to the grounds of St Michael and All Angels' Church, Foulridge

0 20 4010 Meters

Footpath to be added

Page 103



Page 104



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13 May 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Wyreside 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 Pilling and add a parallel 
Public Footpath at Field House, Pilling 
File No. 804-553 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, Legal and Democratic Services, 
megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 838826, Environment Directorate, 
Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 Pilling from the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and to add a parallel Public Footpath at Field 
House, Pilling,  in accordance with file no. 804-553. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 Pilling from the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, and shown by a thick 
dashed line between points A-B-C-D-F, in accordance with File No. 804-553, 
be not accepted. 
 

2. That the application to add a Public Footpath parallel to the section proposed 
for deletion to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, and 
shown by a thick dashed line between points A-E-F, in accordance with File 
No. 804-553, be not accepted. 
 

 

 
Background  
 
An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received from the owner of Field House, Pilling for the deletion of part of Public 
Footpath 22 Pilling as shown by a thick dashed line between points A-F via B-C-D on 
the Committee plan and a distance of approximately 130 metres and for the addition 
of a Public Footpath shown by a thick dashed line between points A–F via E on the 
Committee plan for a distance of approximately 130 metres on the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 105



 
 

 
The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied.  
 
An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that: 

• A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist” 
 
An order for deleting a way shown on the Definitive Map and Statement will be made 
if the evidence shows that: 

• That there is no public right of way over land shown in the map and statement 
as a highway as any description 
 

An order for modifying the particulars contained within the Definitive Statement as to 
the position, width, limitations or conditions will be made if the evidence shows that: 

• The particulars contained in the Definitive Map and Statement require 
modification 
 

When considering
[...]
tion to add a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road, 
Thornton Cleveleys, Wyre Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way  
File No. 804-557 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Miss M Brindle, 01772 535604, Legal and Democratic Services 
Megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
Mrs J Elliott, 07917 836626, Planning and Environment 
Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An application for a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road to be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance 
with File No. 804-557. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the application for a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road to 
be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in 
accordance with File No. 804-557, be accepted 
 
2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and 
Section 53(3)(c)(i) the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public footpath 
from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points A-F. 
 
3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation if necessary by submitting it to the Secretary of State.  
 
 

 
Background  
 
An application has been received for a footpath extending from a point on Ormerod 
Street to a point on Gamble Road, a distance of approximately 500 metres, and 

Agenda Item 8

Page 151



 
 

shown between points A-F on the attached plan, to be added to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also curr
[...]
 off with the 
construction of a community sports complex and training ground being well under 
way and the twenty year period to consider would therefore be 1994 to 2014. 
 
From the user evidence information it would appear that neither the fencing and 
signage which the owner claims to have erected on their purchase of the land in 
2001 in an attempt to stop people entering the southern boundary of the land nor the 
said physical use and marking of the land for sports activities brought home a 
challenge to a significant number of users.  Other than 1 user referring to 'no signs of 
a legible context', none have seen any signs along the route, been stopped or 
required to turn back, told that the route was not a Public Right of Way or asked for 
permission to use the route. It is noted that old signage stating 'Private Property 
Keep Out' is located at Point D of the route. However it suggested that this signage 
is not sufficient in its positioning to indicate which private land it refers to. 
 
All of the users agree that there have never been any stiles, gates or fences along 
the route and that they have never been prevented access. 
 
Taking all the evidence both modern and old into account the Committee may 
consider that a dedication in this matter may be deemed under S31 or inferred under 
common law and that an Order should be made and promoted to confirmation. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
Consideration has been given to the risk management implications associated with 
this claim.  The Committee is advised that the decision taken must be based solely 
on the evidence contained within the report, and on the guidance contained both in 
the report and within Annex A included elsewhere on the Agenda.  Provided any 
decision is taken strictly in accordance with the above then there are no significant 
risks associated with the decision making process. 
 
Alternative options to be considered  - N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Back
[...]

0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
4

4
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
4

4
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

51:2,500

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Steve Browne
Interim Executive Director

for the Environment

0 60 12030 Meters

Wildlife and Countyside Act 1981
Application to add a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road, 

Thornton Cleveleys, Wyre   File No. 804-557

Footpath to be added

Page 191



Page 192



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13th May 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Longridge with Bowland 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Claimed Public Footpath from Blackburn Road to Church Street, Ribchester, 
Ribble Valley Borough 
Claim No. 804/510  
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, Paralegal officer, Megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk   
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Order for a Definitive Map Modification to add a public footpath from Blackburn 
Road to Church Street, Ribchester, Ribble Valley Borough was made on 22nd 
October 2014 following the Regulatory Committee's decision on 24th October 2012. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the report from 24th October 2012 be noted. 
2. That the Order be confirmed as unopposed as the test for confirming the 

route is able to be satisfied on balance 
 

 
Background  
 
On 24th October 2012 Regulatory Committee discussed the report (Appendix A) and 
decided that a further report be presented to consider the confirma
[...]
n may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Lancashire County Council - OS Licence 100023320 (C)

Date: 10/10/2012

Claim 804-510 Black Bull Inn, Ribchester - Location Plan

P
a
g
e
 4

7
P

a
g
e
 2

1
7



P
a
g
e
 4

8
P

a
g
e
 2

1
8



Laurence Ashworth

364880.000000

364880.000000

364920.000000

364920.000000

364960.000000

364960.000000

365000.000000

365000.000000

365040.000000

365040.000000

365080.000000

365080.000000

4
3

5
2

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
2

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
2

6
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
2

6
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
3

2
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
3

2
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
3

8
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
3

8
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
4

4
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

4
3

5
4

4
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

5
Claimed public footpath from Blackburn Road to Church Street, Ribchester,

Ribble Valley Borough
Application No. 804/510

1:1,250

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Steve Browne
Executive Director

for Environment

Application Route

A

D
C

B

Page 219



Page 220


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015
	4 Guidance.
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	5 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Upgrading of Wrightington Footpath 21 to Bridleway between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington, West Lancashire File No. 804-561
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Addition of a Public Footpath from Burwains Avenue to the grounds of St Michael and All Angel's Church, Foulridge, Pendle Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way File No. 804-560
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	7 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 Pilling and add a parallel Public Footpath at Field House, Pilling File No. 804-553
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	8 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Application to add a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road, Thornton Cleveleys, Wyre Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way  File No. 804-557
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	9 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claimed Public Footpath from Blackburn Road to Church Street, Ribchester, Ribble Valley Borough File No. 804/510
	Appendix A
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th May, 2015 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)
County Councillors
	K Snape

M Barron

I Brown

A Clempson

Dr M Hassan


	P Hayhurst

C Henig

A Schofield

B Yates




<AI1>
County Councillors M Barron and Dr M Hassan replaced County Councillors D Stansfield and J Gibson respectively.

</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies.



Apologies were received from County Councillors B Dawson and D Whipp.

</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.



None declared.

</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Guidance.



A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report presented, be noted.

</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading of Wrightington Footpath 21 to Bridleway between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington, West Lancashire
File No. 804-561




A report was presented on an investigation into the upgrading of Wrightington Footpath 21 between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road, to a bridleway.

The investigation had been carried out into the status of Wrightington Footpath 21 between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road following the submission of user evidence by Wrightington Parish Council. The Parish Council was fully supportive of the application. Details of the investigation and the evidence relating to it were presented to the Committee. Letters had been received from residents of various properties with reference to horse use. Some property owners objected to the upgrade to a bridleway.

Under Section 31 of the Highways Act the view was that although some of the landowners objected to the application now, their lack of action meant their objections were too late in law and the twenty years use from 1994 to 2014 has happened and as such the dedication can be deemed under Section 31 to be promoted to confirmation of a bridleway.

Having examined all the information presented, the Committee agreed that taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence to upgrade Wrightington Footpath 21 between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road to a bridleway and that an Order be promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and Section 53(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade Wrightington Footpath 21 between Moss Lane and Mossy Lea Road to bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on the Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G.

2. That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be promoted to confirmation.

</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Public Footpath from Burwains Avenue to the grounds of St Michael and All Angel's Church, Foulridge, Pendle Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way
File No. 804-560




A report was presented on an application for a public footpath from Burwains Avenue to the grounds of St Michael and All Angels' Church, Foulridge, Pendle Borough to be added to the Definitive Map.

Details of the application and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the law in relation to the definitive map and statement of public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A') were presented both as part of the report and by officers at the meeting.

The landowner's understanding had always been that the church and churchyard was private property and there was no right of way through the churchyard and never had been and therefore it should follow that there could be no footpath through his land onto private church property.

According to Ecclesiastical Law a churchyard was consecrated land and therefore there was no public right of way on it without a faculty and there was insufficient evidence of a faculty in this matter.

There was a difficulty in finding that there was evidence of a place of public resort at the termination point of the route.. 

Having examined all the information presented, the Committee agreed that taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was insufficient evidence of a footpath being able to be reasonably alleged to subsist to accept the application for a public footpath.

Resolved: That the application for a public footpath from Burwains Avenue to the grounds of St Michael and All Angels' Church, Foulridge, Pendle Borough, in accordance with File No. 804-560,
</AI7>
<AI8>
	8.  
	Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Application to add a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road, Thornton Cleveleys, Wyre Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
File No. 804-557




A report was presented on an application for a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road to be added to the definitive map and statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-557.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A') were presented as part of the report and by officers at the meeting.

The Committee was informed that there was some user evidence and insufficient action being taken by landowners. Taking all the evidence both modern and old into account the Committee considered on balance that a dedication in this matter may be deemed under S31 or inferred under common law and that an Order should be made and promoted to confirmation

Resolved:

1. That the application for a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-557

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) and Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public footpath from Ormerod Street to Gamble Road to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on the Committee Plan between points A-F

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be promoted to confirmation if necessary by submitting it to the Secretary of State.

</AI8>
<AI9>
	9.  
	Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Claimed Public Footpath from Blackburn Road to Church Street, Ribchester,
Ribble Valley Borough
File No. 804/510




A report was presented on the Order for a Definitive Map Modification to add a public footpath from Blackburn Road to Church Street, Ribchester, Ribble Valley Borough that was made on 22nd October 2014 following the Regulatory Committee's decision on 24th October 2012.

At its meeting on 24th October 2012 the Committee had agreed that it was not satisfied that a test for confirmation could be met and that a further report be presented to consider the confirmation of the Order.

The report explained what had happened and that the present landowner now acknowledged the existence of the route and had withdrawn their objection as they had now recognised there was a Public Rights of Way footpath.

Having examined all the information presented, the Committee agreed that taking all the relevant evidence into account, the Order be confirmed as unopposed.

Resolved:

1. That the report from 24th October 2012 be noted

2. That the Order be confirmed as unopposed as the test for confirming the route is able to be satisfied on balance.

</AI9>
<AI10>
	7.  
	Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 Pilling and add a parallel Public Footpath at Field House, Pilling
File No. 804-553




A report was presented on an application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 Pilling from the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and to add a parallel Public Footpath at Field House, Pilling, in accordance with File No.804-553.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the law in relation to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way (in the form of Annex 'A') were presented to the Committee.

 Officers requested to add to the recommendations that, if Committee were minded not to delete part of footpath 22 Pilling an Order be made to modify the particulars of the statement in order to clarify where the footpath runs. 

The Committee needed to determine where the path ran when it became a public right of way and needed to consider what was recorded on the Definitive Map.

From a legal point of view it had to be decided whether Footpath 22 was there in error. It was advised there was no sufficient evidence of an error nor sufficient evidence of an alternative footpath..

It was put to the Committee that there should be two additional recommendations added, stating that an Order be made to clarify the description of the Footpath 22 Pillingunder Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (c)(iii) and that it that it be promoted for confirmation.The wording of said description was considered by the Committee.

Having examined all the information presented and taking all the relevant evidence into account, the Committee agreed to the two recommendations in the report along with two additional recommendations.

Resolved:

1. That the application to delete part of Public Footpath 22 pilling from the definitive Map and Statement  of Public Rights of Way, and shown by a thick dashed line between points A-B-C-D-F, in accordance with File No. 804-553, be not accepted.

2. That the application to add a Public Footpath parallel to the section proposed for deletion to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of way, and shown by a thick dashed line between points A-E-F, in accordance with File No. 804-553, be not accepted.

3. That an Order be made pursuant to section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (c)(iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to modify particulars in the Statement of Public Rights of Way relating to the section of the footpath westwards from point A to read:

"Heading in a westerly direction from SD 41192 48302 with a width of 6m along an enclosed track leading to Fieldhouse at SD 41135 48294. This section of the route is approximately 60m in length. From Fieldhouse the route heads in a southerly direction following the route shown on the 1932 25 inch Ordinance Survey map to a former field boundary at SD 41135 48290. The width of the track here starts as 10m near the front of Fieldhouse, the route then runs with a width of 9m when 3.5m from the house, reducing to 3m as it heads south-west passing the former out-buildings. It then follows the line of the 1932 boundary of Fieldhouse in the enclosed track for approximately 110m varying in width from a minimum of 3.6m to a maximum of 5.4m, to join public footpath 21 Pilling at SD 41042 48266."

4. That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be promoted to confirmation.

</AI10>
<AI11>
	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on the Wednesday 1 July 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

</AI11>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
7

